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Make sure you read all the safety information 
before you use this product.

User Manual can be found at www.tcl.com
on the specific product page in the 
“Download” section.

Warning: 
To avoid the danger of suffocation, keep 
plastic packaging away from pets, babies, 
and children. Do not use packaging bags 
in cribs, beds, carriages, or playpens.

QSG
Warranty 

card

AC Power CordWireless Subwoofer

Warranty CardQuick Start Guide
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Method 1: When the product is started for the 
first time, it will automatically enter the pairing 
mode. The TV terminal needs to open the 
specified page to discover the list of speakers.
The path of the specified page: All Settings > 
Display and Sound > Audio Output Settings > 
Speaker Management (Z100) （> Pair and 
Manage > Add New Device） 
(The path may vary depending on the specific 
model of the television.)

1

2

3

Audio Output Settings

Digital Audio Out
PCM

Audio Output
Auto

Speaker Management (Z100)

Audio Delay 0

0Digital Audio Out Delay

Welcome to use TCL Z100
The surrounding speakers are being detected

When the device is powered on for the first time, it will 
automatically detect the surrounding devices. The 

breathing light will flash. You can also press               
to actively initiate the detection of the speaker.

* For specific operation, please refer to the speaker manual 
to adjust the speaker to the optimal sound output state.

During the process of speaker pairing, please 
do not cast a screen or use other functions.

Welcome to use TCL Z100

Pairing

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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Welcome to use TCL Z100
Checking Wi-Fi network (this connection requires a strong 5GHz signal)

Please ensure the speaker is connected within 10 meters of the TV

A 5GHz network has been detected. This function 

requires connection to a 5GHz network. Do you want 

to auto-connect?

Auto-connectCancel

Method 2: Press and hold        for 3 seconds to 
enter pairing mode with the TV.
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Speaker Management

Success: 4

Recalibration Device 
management

Software 
Updates

Device managment

Rename

Z100-SW_XXXX 

ConfirmCancel

Device managment

Are you sure you want to remove 
Z100-SW _XXXX?
Removing this speaker will make it unusable and 

may affect the performance of other speakers. lt's 

recommended to recalibrate the speakers

ConfirmCancel

Click "Sound" -> "Speaker Management".
* TV related schematic diagram. The actual TV 
interface display shall prevail.

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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When the subwoofer is powered on for the first 
time and has no previous pairing record, it will 
automatically enter pairing mode. A pairing 
prompt will appear on the TV. Select "Connect" 
to complete the setup. Once connected and 
calibrated, the subwoofer is ready to use. If 
pairing fails or needs to be redone, follow the 
steps below:
1. Press and hold the        button on the 
subwoofer for 3 seconds until the orange 
indicator starts flashing rapidly. This indicates 
that the subwoofer has entered pairing mode. 
(If no device is connected within 180 seconds, 
the light will turn off and pairing mode will end 
automatically.)
2. When the orange LED stays on for 2.5 
seconds and then fades out for 0.5 seconds, 
the subwoofer is successfully connected to the 
TV.
3. When the orange LED fades in and out 5 
times over 5 seconds, the subwoofer will be 
disconnected from the TV.



Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003

Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the radiator & your body.

Warning:  The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1.This device may not cause interference.
2.This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 
of 20cm between the radiator and your body.This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage 
within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to 
constitute a risk of electric shock. 

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) 
instructions in the literature accompanying the product. 

This symbol indicates that this product incorporates double insulation 
between hazardous main voltage and user accessible parts. When servicing, 
use only identical replacement parts.

Warnings
• To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain or moisture. This product
   should not be exposed to dripping or splashing. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should be
   placed on or near the product.
• To avoid danger of suffocation, keep this plastic bag away from babies and children. 
   Do not use this bag in cribs, beds, carriages or playpens. This bag is not a toy.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT 
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. 

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Important safety instructions
Make sure you read all the safety information before you use this product. 

TCL North America bears no responsibility for accidents or damages caused by unauthorized changes, 
modifications or improper use of the product.

User Manual can be found at www.tcl.com on the specific product page in the “Download” section.

Safety
• Read these instructions - Read all the safety and operating instructions before operating the product.

• Retain these instructions - Retain the safety and operating instructions for future reference.

• Heed all warnings - Adhere to all warnings on the product and in the operating instructions.

• Follow all instructions - Follow all operating and use instructions.

• Do not use this apparatus near water – The appliance should not be used near water or moisture – for 
example, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool and the like.

• Clean only with a dry cloth.

• Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus 
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two 
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. 
The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your 
outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• 

• Use only attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

• Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the 
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury 
from tip-over.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, 
and the point where it exits from the product. lf the cord set is damaged, it must be replaced by a special 
cord set available from the manufacturer or its service agent. 

• T  plug to wide slot, fully insert.

roduct (for example: liquid filled objects, lighted candles).

ff when find trouble or not in use. The power cord shall be readily 

rocedures other than those described herein, may 
r re or other unsafe operation.

remain 
r

roduct.

Cautions
o prevent electric shock, match wide blade of

• Do not place any sources of danger on the p

• Disconnect the power cord to shut o
operable.

• Use of controls or adjustments or performance of p
esult in hazardous radiation exposu

• The power cord/appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device must 
eadily operable.

• The rating label is located at the bottom or back of the p

• The use of apparatus in tropical and moderate climates.

Disposal of Your Old Product

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be 
recycled and reused.

This product may contain lead and mercury. Disposal of these materials may be regulated due to 
environmental considerations. For disposal or recycling information, please contact your local authorities.

Notice for US
FCC Information

Warning

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

Compliance notice

Note
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
• Refer all servicing  to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has 

been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug damaged, liquid has been spilled or 
objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does 
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The user must maintain a minimum distance of 20CM from the device at all time.
• This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons without supervision.
   Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
detemined by turning the equipment of and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

Class B Clause

The device for operation in the band 5150–5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by TTE Corporation is under 

license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are registered trademarks of 

Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license from 

Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 2012-2025 

Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2025 TCL. 
All rights reserved.

TAKE CARE WHEN
REMOVING THE 
WIRELESS SUBWOOFER

US: support.tcl.com

CA: www.tcl.com/ca/en

       www.tcl.com/ca/fr

1-877-300-9223

MX: www.tcl.com/mx/es

55 7005 5159 



Guide de démarrage rapide

Z100-SW

Caisson de basse sans fil
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Câbles d’alimentation c.a.Caisson de basse sans fil

Carte de garantieGuide de démarrage rapide

Assurez-vous de lire toutes les informations 
relatives à la sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Avertissement :
Pour éviter tout risque de suffocation, gardez les 
emballages en plastique hors de portée des 
animaux domestiques, des bébés et des enfants. 
N'utilisez pas les sacs d'emballage dans les 
berceaux, les lits, les carrosses ou les parcs 
pour enfants.

Le manuel de l'utilisateur est disponible à 
l'adresse suivante : www.tcl.com sur la page 
du produit spécifique dans la section 
« Téléchargement » (Download).
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Méthode 1 : Lorsque le produit démarre pour la 
première fois, il entre automatiquement en mode 
de jumelage. Le terminal du téléviseur doit ouvrir 
la page spécifiée pour découvrir la liste des 
haut-parleurs.
Chemin d'accès à la page spécifiée : tous les 
paramètres > Affichage et son > Paramètres de 
sortie audio > Gestion des haut-parleurs (Z100)  
(>Jumeler et gérer > Ajouter un nouveau 
périphérique).
(Le chemin d'accès peut varier en fonction du 
modèle du téléviseur.)

1

2

3

Audio Output Settings

Digital Audio Out
PCM

Audio Output
Auto

Speaker Management (Z100)

Audio Delay 0

0Digital Audio Out Delay

Welcome to use TCL Z100
The surrounding speakers are being detected

When the device is powered on for the first time, it will 
automatically detect the surrounding devices. The 

breathing light will flash. You can also press               
to actively initiate the detection of the speaker.

* For specific operation, please refer to the speaker manual 
to adjust the speaker to the optimal sound output state.

During the process of speaker pairing, please 
do not cast a screen or use other functions.

Welcome to use TCL Z100

Pairing

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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Welcome to use TCL Z100
Checking Wi-Fi network (this connection requires a strong 5GHz signal)

Please ensure the speaker is connected within 10 meters of the TV

A 5GHz network has been detected. This function 

requires connection to a 5GHz network. Do you want 

to auto-connect?

Auto-connectCancel

Méthode 2 : appuyez pendant 3 secondes sur          
       pour entrer dans le mode jumelage avec le 
téléviseur.
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Speaker Management

Success: 4

Recalibration Device 
management

Software 
Updates

Device managment

Rename

Z100-SW_XXXX 

ConfirmCancel

Device managment

Are you sure you want to remove 
Z100-SW _XXXX?
Removing this speaker will make it unusable and 

may affect the performance of other speakers. lt's 

recommended to recalibrate the speakers

ConfirmCancel

Cliquez sur « Sound » –> « Speaker Management ».
* Diagramme schématique relatif au téléviseur. 
L'affichage de l'interface télé réelle prévaut.

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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Lorsque le caisson de basse est allumé pour la 
première fois et qu'il n'a pas encore été jumelé, 
il passe automatiquement en mode jumelage. À 
l’invite de jumelage qui apparaît sur le téléviseur, 
sélectionnez « Connecter » pour terminer la 
configuration. Une fois connecté et calibré, le 
caisson de basse est prêt à être utilisé. Si le 
jumelage échoue ou doit être refait, suivez les 
étapes ci-dessous :
1. Appuyez pendant 3 secondes sur le bouton 
       du caisson de basse jusqu'à ce que le 
voyant orange clignote rapidement. Cela 
indique que le caisson est passé en mode 
jumelage. (Si aucun appareil n'est connecté 
dans les 180 secondes, le voyant s'éteint et le 
mode jumelage se termine automatiquement.)
2. Si le voyant DEL orange s’allume pendant 2,5 
secondes, puis s'éteint pendant 0,5 seconde, 
alors le caisson de basse est correctement 
connecté au téléviseur.
3. Si le voyant DEL orange s'allume et s'éteint 5 
fois en 5 secondes, le caisson sera déconnecté 
du téléviseur.



(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un 
fonctionnement indésirable. 

Déclaration de la FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements : Cet appareil est conforme aux limites de la 
FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements définies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit 
être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Cet émetteur ne 

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition au rayonnement IC établies pour un appareil non 
contrôlé Environnement. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20cm 
Entre le radiateur et votre corps.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR 
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 
de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 
1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Avis pour le Canada
Clause de classe B
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003.

Déclaration d’exposition aux rayonnements

Avertissement : l'utilisateur est averti que les changements ou modifications non expressément 
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à 
faire fonctionner l'équipement.

doit pas être installé ou utilisé en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

 

Avis de conformité

Avis pour les États-Unis
Informations sur la FCC

Avertissement

Remarque

Si cet équipement génère des interférences préjudiciables à la réception de signaux radio ou de télévision 
(ce qui peut être constaté en éteignant puis en rallumant l’appareil), nous conseillons à l’utilisateur d’essayer 
une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes pour tenter de corriger le problème :

• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.

• Éloigner davantage le récepteur de l’équipement.

•

•

 Brancher l’équipement sur une prise de circuit différente de celle sur laquelle le récepteur est branché.

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux 
deux conditions suivantes:

Les changements ou les modifications sur cet appareil non expressément approuvés par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourraient invalider l'autorité de l'utilisateur pour manipuler l'équipement.

Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien qualifié spécialisé en équipements radio/de télévision.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe 
B, conformément à la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection suffisante contre les interférences préjudiciables dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions fournies, peut produire des interférences affectant les communications 
radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans certaines installations.

Mises en garde
respondre la lame large de la fiche à la fente large et 

 de danger sur le produit (par exemple, objets remplis de liquide, bougies 

re en cas de problème ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas. 
re facilement utilisable.

rouve au bas ou à l’arrière du produit.

• Pour éviter les électrocutions, faites cor
insérez-la complètement.

• Ne placez aucune source
allumées).

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation pour l’éteind
Le cordon d’alimentation doit êt

• L'utilisation de commandes ou de réglages ou l'exécution de procédures autres que celles décrites 
dans le présent document peuvent entraîner une exposition à des radiations dangereuses ou 
d'autres opérations dangereuses.

• Si le raccord d'alimentation avec l'appareil est utilisé pour le débranchement, celui doit rester 
facilement utilisable.

• L
• L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des climats tropicaux et modérés.

’étiquette d'identification se t

V

re réglementée 
recyclage, 

Mise au rebut de votre ancien produit

otre appareil est conçu et fabriqué avec des composants et des matériaux de haute qualité, pouvant 
être recyclés et réutilisés.

Ce produit peut contenir du plomb et du mercure. L’élimination de ces matériaux peut êt
pour des raisons environnementales. Pour plus d’informations sur la mise au rebut ou le 
contactez les autorités locales.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes.
• Confiez l'entretien de l'appareil à un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque 

l’appareil a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, par exemple si le cordon d'alimentation 
ou la fiche sont endommagés, si un liquide a été renversé ou si des objets sont tombés dans l'appareil, 
si l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.
L'utilisateur doit se tenir à une distance minimale de 20 cm de l'appareil à tout moment.
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par de jeunes enfants ou des personnes infirmes sans 
surveillance. Il faut surveiller les jeunes enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

• 
• 

Consignes de sécurité importantes
Assurez-vous de lire toutes les informations de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit. 

TCL North America décline toute responsabilité en cas d'accidents ou de dommages causés par des 

changements non autorisés, des modifications ou une utilisation incorrecte du produit.

MISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS 
LE COUVERCLE (OU LE DOS). L'INTÉRIEUR DE L'APPAREIL NE CONTIENT 

AUCUNE PIÈCE SUSCEPTIBLE D'ÊTRE RÉPARÉE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. 
CONFIEZ L'ENTRETIEN DE L'APPAREIL À UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ.

Le symbole de l’éclair en forme de flèche, situé dans un triangle équilatéral, a 
pour but d’alerter l’utilisateur de la présence d’une tension dangereuse non 
isolée à l’intérieur du boîtier du produit pouvant être suffisamment importante 
pour constituer un risque d’électrocution. 

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné à alerter 
l’utilisateur de la présence de consignes importantes d’utilisation et de 
maintenance (entretien) dans la documentation accompagnant le produit. 

Ce symbole indique que ce produit comporte une double isolation entre la 
tension principale dangereuse et les pièces accessibles à l’utilisateur. Lors de 
l’entretien, utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques.

roduit.

roduit et dans le mode 

 – Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité d’eau ou 
rès d’une piscine, etc.

 telles que les radiateurs, les bouches de chaleur, les 
roduisant de la chaleur.

re. Une fiche polarisée a 
re a deux broches et une 

roisième broche sont fournies pour votre sécurité. 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

 – Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation avant d’utiliser le p

 – Conservez les consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation pour une consultation 

 – Respectez tous les avertissements sur le p

 – Observez le mode d’emploi et toutes les consignes d’utilisation.

 Installez conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

reils (y compris les amplificateurs) p

 de la fiche polarisée ou mise à la ter
re. Une fiche de type mise à la ter

re. La lame large ou la t
rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien pour 

 

Sécurité
• Lisez ces consignes

• Conservez ces consignes
ultérieure.

• Respectez tous les avertissements
d’emploi.

• Observez toutes les consignes

• N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau
d’humidité – par exemple, dans un sous-sol humide ou p

• Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

• Ne bloquez aucune bouche d’aération.

• Ne l’installez pas près de sources de chaleur
poêles ou autres appa

• Ne détruisez pas l'objectif de sécurité
deux lames avec une plus large que l’aut
troisième broche de mise à la ter
Si la fiche fournie ne 

• Protégez le cordon d'alimentation des piétinements et des pincements, en particulier au niveau des
fiches, des prises de courant et du point de sortie du produit. Si l’ensemble de câble est endommagé, 
il faut le remplacer par un câble spécial disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son agent de service.

• 

• 

 spécifiés par le fabricant.N’utilisez que les pièces jointes / accessoires

N'utilisez que le chariot, le support, le trépied, la console ou la table spécifiés par le fabricant ou vendus 
avec l'appareil. En cas d'utilisation d'un chariot, soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez l'ensemble 
chariot-appareil afin d'éviter tout risque de basculement ou de blessures.

Avertissements
• Pour réduire les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez pas ce produit à la pluie ou à l’humidité. 

Ce produit ne doit pas être exposé à des gouttes ou des éclaboussures. Aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel 
qu’un vase, ne doit être placé au-dessus ou à proximité du produit.

•  Pour éviter tout risque de suffocation, gardez ce sac en plastique hors de portée des bébés et des enfants. 
    N'utilisez pas ce sac dans un berceau, un lit, une poussette ou un parc. Ce sac n'est pas un jouet.

Le manuel de l'utilisateur est disponible à l'adresse www.tcl.com, sur la page du produit concerné, 
dans la section « Téléchargement ».

L'appareil fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz ne doit être utilisé qu'à l'intérieur des bâtiments 
afin de réduire les risques d'interférences nuisibles avec les systèmes mobiles par satellite à canaux 
communs.



La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées 
appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur utilisation par TTE Corporation fait 
l’objet d’un accord de licence. Les autres marques commerciales et noms 
commerciaux appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.  

Dolby, Dolby Atmos et le symbole du double D sont des marques déposées de 
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Fabriqué avec l'autorisation de Dolby 
Laboratories. Travaux confidentiels non publiés. © 2012-2025 Dolby 
Laboratories. Tous droits réservés.

NE PAS RETOURNER AU MAGASIN

NOUS SOMMES 
PRÊTS À VOUS 
AIDER

ASSISTANCE TCL :

Contactez-nous d'abord 
pour toute question

Manuel

de

l'utilisateur

Copyright © 2025 TCL.
Tous droits réservés. 

US: support.tcl.com

CA: www.tcl.com/ca/en

       www.tcl.com/ca/fr

1-877-300-9223

MX: www.tcl.com/mx/es

55 7005 5159 

Retirez le caisson de 
basse sans fil avec 
précaution



Guía de Inicio Rápido

Z100-SW

Subwoofer Inalámbrico



1

1

QSG
Warranty 

card

Cable de alimentación de CASubwoofer Inalámbrico

Tarjeta de GarantíaGuía de Inicio Rápido

Asegúrese de leer toda la información de 
seguridad antes de usar este producto.

El Manual de Usuario se puede encontrar en 
www.tcl.com en la página del producto 
específico en la sección "Descargar".

Advertencia:
Para evitar el peligro de asfixia, mantenga 
el embalaje de plástico alejado de 
mascotas, bebés y niños. 
No use bolsas de embalaje en cunas, 
camas, carritos o corralitos.
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Método 1: Cuando el producto se enciende por 
primera vez, entrará automáticamente en modo 
de emparejamiento. El terminal de TV debe abrir 
la página especificada para descubrir la lista de 
altavoces.
Ruta de la página especificada: Todos los 
Ajustes > Pantalla y Sonido > Ajustes de Salida 
de Audio > Gestión de Altavoces (Z100) (> 
Emparejar y Gestionar > Añadir Nuevo 
Dispositivo)
(La ruta puede variar dependiendo del modelo 
específico del televisor).

1

2

3

Audio Output Settings

Digital Audio Out
PCM

Audio Output
Auto

Speaker Management (Z100)

Audio Delay 0

0Digital Audio Out Delay

Welcome to use TCL Z100
The surrounding speakers are being detected

When the device is powered on for the first time, it will 
automatically detect the surrounding devices. The 

breathing light will flash. You can also press               
to actively initiate the detection of the speaker.

* For specific operation, please refer to the speaker manual 
to adjust the speaker to the optimal sound output state.

During the process of speaker pairing, please 
do not cast a screen or use other functions.

Welcome to use TCL Z100

Pairing

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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Welcome to use TCL Z100
Checking Wi-Fi network (this connection requires a strong 5GHz signal)

Please ensure the speaker is connected within 10 meters of the TV

A 5GHz network has been detected. This function 

requires connection to a 5GHz network. Do you want 

to auto-connect?

Auto-connectCancel

Método 2: Mantenga presionado        durante 3 
segundos para iniciar el modo de emparejamiento 
con el televisor.
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1

2

3

Speaker Management

Success: 4

Recalibration Device 
management

Software 
Updates

Device managment

Rename

Z100-SW_XXXX 

ConfirmCancel

Device managment

Are you sure you want to remove 
Z100-SW _XXXX?
Removing this speaker will make it unusable and 

may affect the performance of other speakers. lt's 

recommended to recalibrate the speakers

ConfirmCancel

Haga clic en "Sound" -> "Speaker Management" 
("Sonido" -> "Gestión de Altavoces").

* Diagrama esquemático relacionado con el 
televisor. Prevalecerá la visualización de la 
interfaz del televisor real.

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX

Delete
Rename

Z100_XXXXZ100_XXXX Z100_XXXX Z100-SW_XXXX
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El subwoofer, al usarse por primera vez (sin un 
historial de conexiones), entrará automáticamente 
en modo de emparejamiento. En la ventana 
emergente del televisor, selecciona la opción de 
conectar. Una vez conectado y calibrado 
correctamente, estará listo para usarse. Si surge 
algún problema, sigue las instrucciones a 
continuación para realizar un nuevo empareja-
miento y calibración:
1. Mantenga presionado el botón       del 
subwoofer durante 3 segundos; la luz naranja 
parpadeará rápidamente (se apagará automática-
mente después de 180 segundos si no hay 
acción), indicando que el subwoofer ha entrado 
en modo de emparejamiento.
2. Cuando la luz LED naranja del subwoofer 
permanezca encendida durante 2,5 segundos y 
se apague gradualmente en 0,5 segundos, se 
habrá establecido con éxito la conexión entre el 
subwoofer y el televisor.
3. Cuando la luz LED naranja del subwoofer se 
encienda y apague gradualmente 5 veces en 5 
segundos, el subwoofer se desconectará del 
televisor.



Eliminación de su producto antiguo
Su producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de 
gran calidad, que se pueden reciclar y volver a utilizar.

Este producto podría contener plomo y mercurio. La eliminación de estos 
materiales podría estar regulada por consideraciones medioambientales. 
Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener información 
acerca de la eliminación o el reciclado.

• Límpielo únicamente con un paño seco.

• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Realice la instalación de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

• No instale este producto cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como 
radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, hornos u otros aparatos (incluidos 
amplificadores) que generen calor.

• No anule la clavija de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con conexión 
a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, siendo una más ancha 
que la otra. Un enchufe con conexión a tierra tiene dos clavijas y una 
tercera para su contacto a tierra. La clavija ancha o la tercera clavija se 
proporcionan para su seguridad. Si el enchufe que viene incluido no 
encaja en su toma de corriente, póngase en contacto con un electricista 
para reemplazar la toma de corriente antigua.

• Proteja el cable eléctrico para evitar que sea pisado o quede pinzado, 
en especial en los enchufes, tomas de corriente y el punto en el que sale 
del producto.

• Utilice únicamente accesorios homologados por el fabricante.

• Utilizar solo con el carrito, pedestal, trípode, soporte o la mesa 
especificados por el fabricante, o vendidos con el producto. Cuando se 
usa un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover el carrito y el aparato al mismo 
tiempo para evitar lesiones por vuelco.

• Desenchufe el dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo 
vaya a utilizar durante mucho tiempo.

• Dirija cualquier reparación o mantenimiento solamente a personal 
cualificado. Será necesario realizar una reparación cuando el producto 
sufra algún daño, como un cable de alimentación o un enchufe dañado, si 
se ha derramado líquido o si han entrado objetos dentro del producto, el 
aparato ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, no funciona 
correctamente o se ha caído.

Advertencias

• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, haga coincidir la clavija ancha del 
enchufe con la ranura ancha e insértela completamente.

• No coloque ninguna fuente peligrosa sobre el producto (por ejemplo: 
objetos llenos de líquido, velas encendidas).

• Desconecte el cable de alimentación para apagar el dispositivo cuando 
exista algún problema o no esté en uso. El cable de alimentación debe 
permanecer listo para su uso.

• El uso de controles o ajustes, o la realización de procedimientos distintos 
de los especificados en este documento puede resultar en una exposición 
peligrosa a la radiación u otro funcionamiento inseguro.

• El enchufe de alimentación o el conector de la unidad se utiliza como 
dispositivo de desconexión; el dispositivo desconectado deberá 
permanecer listo para su uso.

• La etiqueta de clasificación se encuentra en la parte inferior o posterior del 
producto.

• Utilice el aparato en climas tropicales y moderados.

Instrucciones importantes de 

seguridad
Asegúrese de leer toda la información de seguridad antes de utilizar este 
producto.
TCL Overseas Marketing Limited no se responsabiliza por los accidentes o 
daños causados  por cambios no autorizados, modificaciones o uso 
incorrecto del producto.
El Manual de Usuario se puede encontrar en www.tcl.com en la página 
específica del producto en la sección "Descargas".

El símbolo de relámpago con punta de flecha dentro de un 
triángulo equilátero advierte al usuario de la presencia de 
“tensiones peligrosas” no aisladas dentro de la carcasa del 
producto que pueden ser de una magnitud suficiente como 
para constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

El signo de admiración dentro de un triángulo equilátero 
advierte al usuario de la presencia de instrucciones importantes 
relacionadas con la operación y el mantenimiento (reparación) 
en la literatura que se entrega junto con el producto.

Este símbolo indica que el producto incluye un doble 
aislamiento entre la tensión principal peligrosa y las piezas 
accesibles por el usuario. Cuando realice el mantenimiento, 
utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas.

Advertencias

• Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el 
producto a la lluvia ni a la humedad. No debe exponer el producto a gotas 
o salpicaduras de agua. No deben colocarse objetos llenos de líquido, 
como jarrones, sobre el aparato o cerca del mismo.

• Para evitar el peligro de asfixia, mantenga los envases de plástico fuera 
del alcance de mascotas, bebés y niños. No use bolsas de envase en 
cunas, camas, cochecito o parques para bebés.

Seguridad
� Lea estas instrucciones - Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad y 

funcionamiento antes de utilizar el producto.

• Conserve estas instrucciones - Conserve las instrucciones de seguridad 
y funcionamiento para futuras consultas.

• Preste atención a todas las advertencias - Respete todas las 
advertencias del producto y las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

• Siga todas las instrucciones - Siga todas las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento y uso.

• No utilice este aparato cerca del agua - El aparato no se debe utilizar 
cerca del agua o la humedad, por ejemplo, en un sótano húmedo o cerca 
de una piscina y lugares similares.

RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA
NO ABRIR

PRECAUCIÓN

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE 
LA CUBIERTA (O LA PARTE POSTERIOR). DENTRO NO HAY COMPONENTES QUE 

PUEDAN SER REPARADOS POR EL USUARIO. DIRIJA CUALQUIER REPARACIÓN O 
MANTENIMIENTO SOLAMENTE A PERSONAL CUALIFICADO.



La marca denominativa Bluetooth® y los logotipos son marcas registradas 
propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de 
TTE Corporation se realiza bajo licencia. Otras marcas registradas y nombres 
comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños.

Dolby, Dolby Atmos y el símbolo de doble D son marcas registradas de Dolby 
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Fabricado con la autorización de Dolby 
Laboratories. Documentos confidenciales no publicados. Derechos de 
propiedad © 2012–2025 Dolby Laboratories. Todos los derechos reservados.
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